AGENDA

For a meeting of the

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & SCRUTINY PANEL

to be held on
TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2007
at
10.00 AM
in
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETER'S HILL,
GRANTHAM
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive
Panel Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew (Chairman) 01400 27 28 96
Members: Councillor Mrs Judy Smith (Vice-Chairman) 01778 42 22 19

Councillor Pam Bosworth, Councillor Yvonne Gibbins, Councillor
Harrish Bisnauthsing, Councillor Stephen Hewerdine, Councillor
Reginald Howard, Councillor Bob Sandall and Councillor Mrs Mary

Wheat
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 40 65 12 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk
Scrutiny Support
Officer: Lucy Bonshor 01476 40 61 20 l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to
consider the items of business listed below.

1. MEMBERSHIP
The Panel to be notified of any substitute members.

2. APOLOGIES

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are asked to declare interests in matters for consideration at the meeting.

4. ACTION NOTES
The action notes of the meeting held on 22nd November are attached for information.
(Enclosure)

5. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING



10.

1.

12.

FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE
REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS

CREATION OF WORKING PARTY

Working in partnership with the Tenant Working Group and the existing staff focus
group to explore more innovative options for the management of the Council’s housing
stock.

WORK PROGRAMME
(Enclosure)

FINANCIAL REPORTS

REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES
To receive updates from members on outside bodies.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT

It is intended that the panel will reconvene as a working group, from which the press
and public will be excluded, to consider the following item:

GATEWAY REVIEW 3

Housing Solutions

Partnerships & Community Development

Tenancy Services : Tenancy & Neighbourhood Services
Sheltered Housing
Repairs and Improvements

NOTE: PLEASE BRING DOCUMENTS PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED

RELATING TO THE GATEWAY 2 REVIEWS

WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY

The Role of Scrutiny

To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external
authorities and agencies

To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities
Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Process on
behalf of the public

Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services

Remember...

Scrutiny should be member led

Any conclusions must be backed up by evidence

Meetings should adopt an inquisitorial rather than adversarial style of
traditional local government committees



Agenda ltem 4

MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT &
SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2006
10.00 AM

HELD AT STAMFORD ARTS CENTRE

PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Pam Bosworth Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew (Chairman)
Councillor Mike Exton Councillor Mrs Margery Radley
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing Councillor Bob Sandall

Councillor Reginald Howard

OFFICERS

Director of Tenancy Services

Service Manager Tenancy & Neighbourhood Services
Service Manager Repairs and Improvements

Service Manager Housing Solutions

Research Officer Housing Solutions

51. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
None received.

52. MEMBERSHIP
The Panel were notified that Councillor Mrs Radley was substituting for
Councillor Mrs Wheat and Councillor Exton was substituting for Councillor Mrs
Smith for this meeting only.

53. APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gibbins.

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None declared.

55. ACTION NOTES

The action notes for the meeting held on 25th October were confirmed as a
correct record.



56.

57.

58.

UPDATES FROM LAST MEETING
Nothing to report.

FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE
Nothing to report.

LSVT WHAT HAPPENS NEXT
Conclusion

That the Community DSP membership of the working group to investigate
ways in how properties are managed be comprised of Councillor Martin-
Mayhew, Councillor Sandall and Councillor Exton. Substitute members of
the Working Group to be Councillor Mrs Bosworth, Councillor
Bisnauthsing and Councillor Mrs Radley.

Members had been circulated with report TSE015 which concerned issues to
be addressed following the no ballot in which council tenants had voted to
remain with the Council. There had been a high turnout with 75.6% of tenants
voting of which 73.2% had voted against transfer to South Lincolnshire Homes.
The transfer process would now stop. There were three main issues facing the
Council these were:

1) the Tenancy Services’s Service Plan and the Housing Revenue Account
(HRA) Business Plan will have to be reviewed now that access to the
additional resources possible with SLH will not happen;

2) the implications for the local affordable housing programme now that the
Council will not get a capital receipt from the transfer;

3) the opportunity to investigate innovative ways in how properties are
managed. A working group to be set up to investigate this with
membership from the Community DSP, representatives from the
Tenants Working Group and staff representatives.

The Director of Tenancy Services referred to the Extraordinary Council meeting
that was being held on 30th November to discuss the way forward following the
ballot. One of the recommendations of the report being submitted at the
meeting was that the Government be requested to reform the housing subsidy
system to enable all the money raised locally (approximately £5m) to be
retained locally rather then being sent to central government for distribution.

The focus of Tenancy Services was to work with members, tenants’
representatives and staff to identify how the housing landlord service could be
improved to deliver a truly brilliant service.

Members then expressed concerns about becoming a brilliant service and
referred to various complaints that they had received about workmen failing to



59.

60.

61.

complete jobs satisfactorily. The Repairs and Improvements Service Manager
said that unfortunately everyone had a “horror” story to tell but unless the
complaints were made to the service concerned changes could not be made.
The Director of Tenancy Services spoke of the satisfaction survey which was
sent to a sample of 10% of the tenants. This revealed a 90+% satisfaction from
the tenants in the work that they have done by the workmen and also a 100%
satisfaction with the staff that take the repairs complaint initially. The Service
Manager Repairs and Improvements said that fundamental changes would be
being made in the near future and changing the “mindset” of people was
required. The Director of Tenancy Services agreed and that a more holistic
approach was required if a brilliant service was to be forthcoming.

Members then discussed membership of the working group. Permanent
members of the working group would be Councillors’ Sandall and Martin-
Mayhew. Councillor Exton was willing to be co-opted on to the working group
due to his knowledge to which the Panel agreed. It was also agreed that
Councillors’ Bosworth and Bisnauthsing be substitute members if required.
Councillor Mrs Radley indicated that she would be available as a substitute
member, but she was not a permanent member of the Committee but would
acting as a substitute for Councillor Mrs Wheat for the foreseeable future.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Scrutiny Manager informed the Panel that since the agenda had been
circulated the Forward Plan had been published for November and there were
changes to some of the items. A decision on Wake House Bourne would now
not be before January 2007, a decision on the powers to restrict the
consumption of alcohol in designated public places would not be taken until
March 2007 and Aire Road, Grantham was back on the forward plan with a
decision date of not before February 2007. Due to the changes that were
having to be made to agendas due to the gateway reviews, the Chairman said
that he would have a meeting with the Scrutiny Officer to discuss issues for the
panel to discuss at future meetings.

BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

The BVPI's were discussed by the Panel and the Director of Tenancy Services
was happy to report that most of the housing service indicators were shown in
the green. He was particularly pleased to report that BVPI 212 was now in the
green with the average time to relet council houses down to 29 days. A short
discussion on the indicator BVPI 183a ensued which was shown in red and the
Housing Solutions Service Manager gave reasons for this.

FINANCIAL REPORTS

The Scrutiny Officer informed the Panel that this was a new item that would be
on future agendas giving a regular financial update.



62.

63.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT

None.
CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 10.35am.



DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANELS (DSPs)

WORK PROGRAMME 2006/7

COMMUNITY DSP

ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

Date item appeared on

DATE OF KEY DECISION

Forward Plan

(IF APPROPRIATE)

NEAREST DSP MEETING

LSVT — effect of negative vote

N/a

Working group to be formed Jan
07

Wake House Bourne — disposal of 24.07.06 Not before January 2007 Jan 07
premises

Aire Road Grantham — future Dec 06 February 07 Jan 07
redevelopment

Gateway 3 reviews N/a Feb/March 07 Jan 07
Powers to restrict consumption of  16.08.06 January 2007 Considered by the DSP on
alcohol in public places — adoption 08.06.06
of designated areas

Travellers N/a N/a tba

Care services update N/a N/a tba
Emergency Planning N/a N/a 01.03.07

Scrutiny Work Programme January 2007

6 Wal| epusby



	Agenda
	4 ACTION NOTES
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & 

SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2007 10.00 AM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Pam Bosworth 
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Yvonne Gibbins 
Councillor Reginald Howard 
 

Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Margery Radley 
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
 

OFFICERS  
 

Director of Tenancy Services  
Housing Solutions Manager  
Management Accountant 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

 

 

 
 
64. MEMEMBERSHIP 

 Members were informed that Councillor Mrs Radley was substituting for 
Councillor Mrs Wheat and Councillor Exton was substituting for Councillor 
Sandall. 

  

65. APOLOGIES 

 None. 
  

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 None declared. 
  

67. ACTION NOTES 

 The Action notes from the meeting held on 22nd November were agreed. 
  

68. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

 None. 
  

69. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 

 Conclusion   
 
That the Scrutiny Officer follow up the DSP’s recommendation to Cabinet 
and enquire to the reasons behind the dates on the forward plan being 
deferred. 



2 

 
Members were concerned that the recommendations made at the meeting in 
September to Cabinet had not been responded to.  Also why the dates for 
decisions on the forward plan had been deferred until later on in the year 
specifically the issue relating powers to restrict the consumption of alcohol in 
designated public places.  The Scrutiny Officer replied that he would seek 
feedback from the Cabinet.  

  

70. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 

 Nothing to report. 
  

71. CREATION OF WORKING PARTY 

 Conclusion 
 
That the following panel members be on the Strategic Working Party, 
Councillors Exton, Howard, Mrs Smith and Martin-Mayhew.  As one place 
was still out standing on the working group a letter be sent to Councillor 
Bisnauthsing asking if he wished to be a member, or if another member 
from the Liberal Democrat Group wished to be involved in the process. 
 
 
Members had before them a briefing note from the Director of Tenancy 
Services.  He referred to the DSP held in November and the Council meeting 
held at the end November at which the Council had agreed to set up a working 
party.  The working party would consist of 15 participants, five tenant 
representatives, five staff representatives and five members.    Both the tenant 
and the staff representatives had been chosen and the Director of Tenancy 
Service listed them.    
 
One of the main work areas in Tenancy Services for the next financial year was 
the preparation for an inspection by the Audit Commission. The Council’s 
landlord housing service had never been inspected and the Audit Commission 
had indicated that an inspection would take place after the outcome of the 
LSVT ballot was known.  The Director of Tenancy Services informed the panel 
that he expected an inspection to take place between September and 
December 2007.  A member asked if this would impact staff during budget 
preparation time to which the Director of Tenancy Services replied that it would. 
 
In order to prepare for the Audit Inspection a “Shadow Inspection” (SI) was 
being prepared by an external organisation before April.  The intention was that 
the SI would be as close to a real inspection as possible with an indication of 
the services’ ‘Score’ against the Audit Commissions Key Lines of Enquiry 
(KLOE’s).  The Director of Tenancy Services gave a brief summary of what was 
meant by KLOE’s.  An action plan would then be agreed and implemented. It 
was proposed that the newly created working party would be actively involved 
in preparing for the SI and in the actual inspection itself.   The working party 
would be able to participate in the review of the options for the management of 
the housing stock with a view to Tenancy Services strengths and weaknesses 
and where improvement work needed to be carried out.  Tenancy Services 
would also complete a self assessment which together with the KLOE would 



3 

give a reality check on where the service currently stood. 
 
It was proposed that the working party meet over the next three months to 
discuss the various issues and these were highlighted in the briefing note.    
There was a lot of work to be undertaken and the Chairman reminded members 
that if they were to be part of the working party they needed to be able to 
commit the necessary time.  The Chairman put himself forward as a candidate 
and also Councillors Mrs Smith, Howard and Exton put themselves forward.  It 
was suggested that as Councillor Bisnauthsing was not present that he be 
asked if he wished to join the working party or if not another member of the 
Liberal Democrat Group.    Councillor Gibbins indicated that although she 
would like to be a member she could not commit the time required but she 
would ask if anyone within the Labour Group was interested in joining the 
working party. 
 
The first meeting of the working party had been arranged for Friday 26th 
January at 9.30am and an agenda and papers would be distributed shortly.  
One of the items on the agenda was the appointment of the outside consultants 
to carryout the SI and the working party would be fully involved in the process. 

  

72. WORK PROGRAMME 

 Conclusion 
 
That the following items be included on the next agenda:  Initial Equalities 
Impact Assessments and a presentation by the Housing Solutions 
Manager on Disabled Facilities Grants – consultation on a priority system 
for SKDC?  
 
The Scrutiny Officer referred members to the work programme which was 
attached to the agenda.   As the Forward Plan had just been published he 
highlighted some changes to the dates when decisions were scheduled to be 
made on some of the items included in the work programme.  The Housing 
Solutions Manager flagged two items for the DSP to look at one was the 
Lincolnshire County Homeless Strategy which would be available in May and 
also the Private Sector Finance Assistance Policy which would be later in the 
year.  Consultation regarding disabled facilities grants would be an item on the 
next agenda.  The Director of Tenancy Services informed members that he 
would have some initial equality impact assessments for the DSP agenda to 
which the Housing Solutions Manager replied that he too would have some of 
these items.    Concern again was expressed over the length of time that some 
of the issues on the forward plan were taking for a decision to be made 
specifically the Aire Road site and the powers to restrict alcohol.  The Director 
of Tenancy Services briefly outlined to the panel what the current situation was 
with regard to the Aire Road site. 
 

  

73. FINANCIAL REPORTS 

 Report noted. 
  



4 

74. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

 Nothing to report. 
  

75. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 

 None. 
  

76. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 The meeting closed at 10.45am. 
  

 


